
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 14 September 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 24 September 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Angell (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Mrs Angell, 
Mrs Birch, Brossard, Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Mattick, Phillips, Porter and 
Mrs Temperton 

cc: Substitute Members of the Commission 

Councillors Dudley, King OBE, Thompson, Tullett and Worrall 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 24 September 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 
 
Note:  There will be a private pre-meeting for members of the Commission at 6.45pm 

in the 4th Floor Meeting Room 1, Easthampstead House 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 9 July 2015. 
 

1 - 10 

3. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 

 



 

 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

6. Council Budgetary Position   

 To discuss with the Executive Member for Transformation and Finance, 
and the Borough Treasurer the current budgetary position, in 
preparation for scrutiny of the 2016/17 budget proposals. 
 

11 - 20 

7. Introductory Briefing - Transformation and Finance   

 The Executive Member for Transformation and Finance has been 
invited to set out his priorities over the next four years, the differences 
which are to be achieved, and goals for 2015/16. 
 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

8. Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSRs for the first quarter 
of 2015/16 (April to June 2015) relating to: 
 

 The Chief Executive’s Office 
 The Corporate Services Department 

 
Please bring the previously circulated Quarterly Service Reports 
to the meeting.  Copies are attached to this agenda if viewed 
online. 
 
The Chairman has asked that any detailed or procedural questions 
arising from the Quarterly Service Reports should be referred to either 
the Assistant Chief Executive or Director of Corporate Services in 
advance. Except in cases of urgency, only issues of strategic 
importance or of wider implications should be raised at the meeting. 
 

21 - 74 

9. Corporate Performance Overview Report   

 To consider the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report for the first quarter of 2015/16 (April to June 2015). 
 
The Chairman has asked that any detailed questions arising from the 
report should be referred to the Assistant Chief Executive or the 
relevant departmental officers in advance and only raised in the 
meeting if you consider the issue requires wider discussion. 
 

75 - 96 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

10. Executive Forward Plan   

 Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature 
are attached for consideration. 
 

97 - 106 

 



 

 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

11. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update   

 To note the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme for 2015-16, and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel Chairmen on each Panel’s progress against the work 
programme. 
 

107 - 114 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next planned meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission will be on 19 
November 2015. 
 
 



Unrestricted 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
9 JULY 2015 
7.30  - 9.40 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Mrs Birch, Brossard, Finnie, 
Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Phillips, Porter and King OBE (Substitute) 
Mr R Briscoe (Parent Governor Representative) 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillor McCracken 
Councillor Heydon 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview and Scrutiny 
Ian Boswell, Community Safety Manager 
Deputy Chief Constable John Campbell, Thames Valley Police 
CI Dave Gilbert, Thames Valley Police 
Amanda Roden, Democratic Services Officer 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Angell, Mrs Mattick and Mrs Temperton 
 
 

4. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  

The Panel noted the attendance of the following substitute member: 
 

Councillor King for Councillor Mrs Mattick 

5. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission meetings 
held on 19 March 2015 and 27 May 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

6. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch declared an interest as the spouse of the Executive Member for 
Adult Services, Health and Housing. Councillor Mrs McCracken declared an interest 
as the spouse of the Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public 
Protection. There were no indications that Members would be participating under the 
party whip. 

7. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 



 

8. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

9. Community Safety  

Tim Wheadon, Chairman of the Community Safety Partnership, said that the 
Partnership had another successful year in 2014-15. Ian Boswell, Community Safety 
Manager, gave a presentation on the Bracknell Forest Community Safety Partnership 
performance during 2014-15. It was Ian’s last attendance at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission as he was due to retire in August. 
 
John Campbell, Deputy Chief Constable, and Dave Gilbert, Chief Inspector, of 
Thames Valley Police were present at the meeting for this item. 
 
Within the Bracknell Forest Council Priorities, the Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP) came under Priority Four: ‘create a borough where people are, and feel, safe’ 
and the Medium Te
[...]
(programme for children affected by DA). 
 
Preventing violent extremism was covered under the Counter Terrorism & Security 
Act 2015 and included risk assessment, a Prevent Steering Group, an Action Plan, a 
Channel Panel, and awareness training with staff, schools and partners. 
 
The vision was that everyone had the right to be free from being a victim of crime and 
ASB, to feel safe and to choose their own lifestyle. Everyone also had the 
responsibility to take reasonable steps to avoid becoming a victim of crime, not to 
cause harassment or distress to others and to respect differences in others. 
 
John Campbell commented that it had been another successful year for Bracknell 
Forest in terms of performance in relation to crime. There was a strong Partnership 
and relationship between Bracknell Forest Council and Thames Valley Police. There 
was good policing analysis, prevention, targeting vulnerability, work in relation to 
cyber activity, and an increase in the complexity of crimes. The shift away from 
acquisitive crime towards vulnerability and sexualisation mirrored the national picture. 
Sexual crimes were largely undertaken in the domestic home and under-reported. 
There was a need to understand threats. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 HMIC had given TVP a good assessment of crime recording practice, and 
TVP had responded by making further improvements, for example, in 
routinely recording all reported crimes, even if they were found later not to be 
crimes, and requiring the record to be updated. 

  Internet and cyber activity was covered in all local authority schools. 
Domestic abuse was covered in primary schools and sexting was covered in 
secondary schools. 



 

 Each phone call regarding an anti-social behaviour incident was treated as a 
separate incident, even if there were several calls regarding the same family, 
for instance. This was classed by the Home Office as environmental or 
personal an
[...]
 his contributions over the years and thanked 
the Community Safety Team, and wished Ian a happy retirement. 

10. Introductory Briefing and Service Plan 2015/16  

Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services & Public 
Protection gave a presentation on the strategic overview for the Corporate Services 
Department, his priorities over the next four years, the differences which were to be 
achieved, and goals for 2015/16, which were subject to on-going consideration by the 
Council’s leadership. 
 
Corporate Services Portfolio responsibilities included ICT, Legal, Democratic  & 
Registration Services, Human Resources, Customer & Revenue Services, and 
Community Engagement and Equalities. Also include in this Portfolio was 
Communications and Marketing and Community Safety. 
 
ICT were responsible for ensuring that there was a technology framework capable of 
supporting the aspirations of the authority. The ICT strategy covered the development 



 

needed to underpin the corporate and departmental service plans, medium term 
objectives and priorities as well as the ongoing development/ maintenance of policies 
and standards for the use of ICT equipment and services. 
 
Legal were responsible for all the Council’s legal work whether it was contentious (did 
necessarily involve litigation) or non-contentious. The Information Compliance Team 
sat within the Non-Contentious team. 
 
Democratic & Registration Services were responsible for all aspects of the 
democratic and registration process, this embraced: full administrative support, 
including the Mayoral Office research and report writing, preparing all agendas and 
minutes, and supporting a range of other inter-departmental and inter-agency bodies 
such as Bracknell Forest Partnership, and other partner organisations. 
 
Other aspects included Electoral registration, the management of elections, and the 
registration of births, deaths and marriages. Nationality Checking Service (checking 
[...]
until the end of September 2015 and then 
new objectives would be agreed. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 The target was to answer the telephone in Customer Services within 20 
seconds but this was not always realistic and this target would be taken out of 
next year’s service plan. Customer satisfaction remained at high levels. 
Resources would be put into the Digital Strategy, and included instead would 
be the call abandonment rate (monitoring the length of time a person was held 
on the telephone line). 

 There were different views and figures from staff in each Directorate of the 
Council in relation to feeling well informed. A reward and recognition group 
was being  established to assist with this. 

 Information requested frequently via Freedom of Information (FOI) was 
published onto the Council’s website but the Council received some very 
specific requests for information and not many repeat requests. 

11. Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)  

The Commission noted the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Reports for the fourth 
quarter of 2014/15 (January to March) relating to the Chief Executive’s Office and the 
Corporate Services Department. 



 

12. Corporate Performance Overview Report  

The Commission considered the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report for the fourth quarter of 2014/15 (January to March).  
 
There was good performance across the board and work had begun on the northern 
retail quarter of the town centre as part of the town centre regeneration. Many 
parents were getting one of their three preferences for school places, and the Council 
was good at tax recovery. There were a small number of areas where performance 
did not match plans. The number of affordable homes delivered fell below target and 
there was an increasing number of homeless people, which had an impact on 
homelessness figures. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 There was a national focus on volunteering as the shortage of volunteers was 
a national issue. A Council survey had been stratified and focused on the right 
numbers of people in different age groups, whereas previous surveys had 
been completed by a dominance of older people in the population. There had 
been changes in the voluntary sector, such as Involve, and local factors could 
have affected the result. 

 Further information could be sought on whether services were any closer to 
meeting the 26 week time frame for Special Educational Needs (SEN) 
Assessments. 

 Bracknell Forest was a small authority and small numbers made a big 
difference in terms of percentages in relation to performance indicator figures. 

 The Housing Department in the Council was thought to be very proactive in 
helping people into the private rented sector and worked closely with people 
to help them from temporary to permanent accommodation. Further 
information could be requested from the Chief Officer: Housing, Simon Hendy. 

 Staff sickness in the Chief Executive’s Office at 22.22% related to possibly 2 
positions including one staff member on long term sick. 

13. Report on the Review of Business Rates and Discretionary Relief  

The Commission considered and accepted the response by the Executive to the 
Overview and Scrutiny report resulting from the review of Business Rates and 
Discretionary Relief by a Working Group of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 
 
The Executive had met and agreed this response which involved a slightly changed 
scheme for business rate relief. It was hoped that the scheme would help small 
businesses to grow. 

14. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions Relating to Corporate Issues  

The Commission noted the forthcoming Key and Non-Key Decisions of a corporate 
nature. 

15. Overview & Scrutiny Progress Report  

The Commission noted the bi-annual Progress Report of the 
[...]
n order to protect front line services although it is becoming 
increasingly difficult to achieve similar types of savings year-on-year. This will not be 
sufficient to bridge the anticipated funding gap so the Council will also need to consider: 

 
a) taking a firm line to limit future year’s pressures 
b) utilising available balances 
c) increasing the Council Tax.  Each 1% increase above this level will generate 

approximately £0.47m additional income, although the need to hold a referendum 
for excessive increases (previously regarded as 2%) will severely limit this as an 
option 

d) identifying savings to front line services which may result in service reductions or 
closures. 

e) utilising some of the business rate surplus from previous years. 
 
5.19 In practice it is likely that a combination of approaches will be required. 
 
 Budget Timetable 
 
5.20 Preparatory work at officer level has already been instigated by the Corporate 

Management Team to allow greater time to explore options.  Within this context the key 
milestones for budget preparation are set out below: 
 
 
Developing a new Council Plan and the associated Service 
Plans 
 

Jul 15 –  Feb 16 

Development of savings proposals Jul 15 – Nov 15 

Provisional settlement 
 

Late December 15 
 

Executive agree proposals for consultation 
 

15 Dec 15 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission reviews budget 
proposals 
 

28 Jan 16 



Executive considers responses to consultation and agrees 
final budget proposals 
 

9 Feb 16 

Council agrees budget and Council Tax 
 

24 Feb 16 

 
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Council to set the level of the 

Council Tax by 11 March each year.  It is impossible to achieve this without having 
agreed an affordable revenue budget for the year in question. 

 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
6.2 The financial implications of this report are included in the supporting in
[...]
 the draft Economic Strategy and the draft Council 
Plan (strategic priorities). The balance of the overall work programme will depend on the 
outcome of the workshop on the strategic priorities. The Panels’ work programmes will also 
be reviewed. 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 

Status / 
Comment 

1. Co-ordination of the work of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels 
 

 

2. Routine monitoring of the performance of the Council’s 
corporate functions 
 

 

 
3. 
 

Exercising pre-decision scrutiny by reference to the 
Executive Forward Plan 
 

 

 
4. 2016/17 Budget Scrutiny 

 
To review the Council’s budget proposals for the Chief 
Executive’s Office and the Corporate Services Department for 
2016/17, and plans for future years.  To include a discussion with 
the Borough Treasurer during 2015 on the evolving budgetary 
position. Overview and Scrutiny Panels will also scrutinise the 
budget proposals in their departmental areas. 
 

  

 

5. Crime and Disorder Committee 
 
To include an annual meeting with representatives of the 
Community Safety Partnership. 
 

 

 

6.  
 

The Council Plan (Formerly Medium Term Objectives) 
 
To contribute to the review of the Council’s Plan (formerly 
Medium Term Objectives) following local government elections in 
May 2015. 
 

 

 



Unrestricted 

Comments by Adult Social Care And Housing Overview And Scrutiny Panel  Chairman 
 
The Panel last met on 16 June, the main items being:  

• Receiving an introductory briefing on the Department’s role and functions 
• Reviewing the Quarterly Performance Report  
• Considering the Adult Social Care Annual Report 
• Considering the Annual Complaints Reports 2014/15 for Adult Social Care and for 

Housing. 
• Considering scheduled Executive Decisions relating to Adult Social Care and Housing 
• Considering the Panel’s next review topic. This led to setting up a working group on 

homelessness, which has met twice, to date. 
 
 
 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVI

Minutes of the meeting

Unrestricted

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
24 SEPTEMBER 2015
7.30 - 9.02 PM
Present:
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, Brossard,
Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Mattick, Porter, Mrs Temperton, and Thompson
(Substitute)
Mr R Briscoe (Parent Governor Representative)
Apologies for absence were received from:
Councillors Allen and Phillips
Executive Member:
Councillor McCracken
Also Present:
Councillors Heydon and Peacey
In Attendance:
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview and Scrutiny
Alan Nash, Borough Treasurer
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive
Amanda Roden, Democratic Services Officer
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services

17.

Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members
The Panel noted the attendance of the following substitute member:
Councillor Thompson for Councillor Allen

18.

Minutes and Matters Arising
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting held
on 9 July 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

19.

Declarations of Interest and Party Whip
Councillor Mrs Birch declared an interest as the spouse of the Executive Member for
Adult Services, Health and Housing. Councillor Mrs McCracken declared an interest
as the spouse of the Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public
Protection. There were no indications that Members would be participating under the
party whip.

20.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no urgent items of business.

21.

Public Participation
There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the
Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.

22.

Council Budgetary Position
The Executive Member for Transformation & Finance and the Borough Treasurer
presented the Council’s current budgetary position, in preparation for scrutiny of the
2016/17 budget proposals.
The Government pledge was to eliminate the national deficit by 2019/20, and most
would be achieved through reductions in public spending. Health, education and
overseas aid had been protected in the past. Defence would be protected as well in
future. Real term reductions of 25% or 40% over 4 years were being explored, and
this followed 5 years of austerity. Local government and Bracknell Forest needed to
play its part.
Budget Strategy: Underlying Principles: Recognition of political priorities, for example,
‘clean and green’; Efficiencies and savings would be taken as early as possible and
would not be constrained by financial years; Savings would be focussed on
efficiencies and the back office with the impact on front line services to be minimised;
Twin track immediate savings and transformational change; Reserves and balances
would be used in a measured way to facilitate the implementation of savings; and
Business rates from the regenerated town centre and council tax from housing
growth would help to bridge the budget gap.
Key planning assumptions included: a grant reduction in 2016/17 of £3m; a reduction
of 6% in government support for each of the remaining 4 years; a pay award of 1%
each year; general inflation (CPI) to be below 2% throughout the period and only
approaching this level in 2-3 years; pressures consistent with previous years (£2.0m);
and a Council funded core capital programme of £8m each year. There was a budget
gap of £25 million over the next 5 years.
Bridging the gap for the 2016/17 budget would involve taking a firm line to limit future
year’s pressures but, they reflected demographic changes and increases in demand
for services; increasing Council Tax by 1% would generate £0.5m; a referendum for
excessive increases (2%+?); Utilising balances such as £7.0m of accumulated
business rates surplus plus £10.0m of general fund balances; £4.0m minimum
prudent balance; £13.0m available but only delay the need for alternative measures
Identifying savings such efficiencies, back office or front line services; reducing or
stopping non-statutory services.
Budget risks included: Local government finance settlement; New Homes
Bonus/Referendum criteria; Waste Tonnages; Looked After Children; Deprivation of
Liberty Safeguards; Business rate appeals and revaluation in 2017; and the impact of
the living wage. There was a contingency of £1 million but this would be reviewed
following the settlement received.
Budget Timetable
24 September 2015
25 November 2015
15 December 2015
Late December 2015
28 January 2015

Overview & Scrutiny Commission – Budget Prospects
Spending Review
Executive – approves budget package for consultation
Provisional Finance Settlement
Overview & Scrutiny Commission – review budget proposals

End January 2015
9 February 2015
24 February 2015

Consultation Closes
Executive recommends budget to Council
Budget and Council Tax agreed

In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made:
The budget gap was larger in 2016-17 than later years due to reserves having
been used in 2015-16.
The cost of a 1% pay award was based on the current pay bill with current
staffing.
The general principle was to use CPI as it was relevant to the costs the
Council incurred and was lower in terms of inflation but there was also a need
to use RPI. Fees and charges would increase in line with RPI; they should
charge what the market would bear and were expected to be 2 – 3% over the
planning period.
The revaluation of town centre shops at a reduction of 15% had been taken
into account. Allowance had been made for possible revisions and appeals.
Rateable values were determined by the Valuation Office. Work was
undertaken a few years ago on an estimate of £6 million in additional
business rates arising from the regeneration of Bracknell town centre. The
Council did not keep all extra income it received. There was a levy on
business rates estimated at £1.5 million per year in line with business growth.
The Council did not expect to hear the outcome of the possible change in
government approach to Council Tax until December.
The majority of additional business rates income was from the transfer of
Vodaphone from a central to a local list in 2013. Vodaphone had appealed
their valuations, so the £7 million could be used but only as a one-off. It had
been accumulated from previous years and it was hoped that there would not
be a need to refund it.
The assumption was that the CPI would be zero. If, however, it went negative
it would benefit the Council in budget terms.
Statutory duties included Education, Social Care, and the maintenance of
roads. Much of the Council’s spend was statutory.
23.

Introductory Briefing - Transformation and Finance
The Executive Member for Transformation & Finance gave an introductory briefing on
his priorities over the next four years, the differences to be achieved, and the goals
for 2015/16. This was dominated by the need to achieve savings of £25 million over
the next five years, which meant that change was essential.
Overarching priorities were: Climate of austerity; Government policy and legislative
changes; and changes in size and shape of the Council to reflect this.
Areas of responsibility included: Finance, Human Resources, and Property, which
were all required to support Transformation.
There was an IESE workshop in November 2013. Innovations could be transitional,
transformational, or mould breaking.
A Transformation Board had been established with the Executive Member for
Transformation (Sponsor), the Leader, Chief Executive (lead Senior Officer),
Corporate Management Team, and supported and challenged by IESE and Activist.

Projects to cover included: cost reviews, alternative provider models, shared
services, major property reviews, policy/principle reviews, structure reviews, and
service reductions.
Mechanisms to be included were: innovative procurement/ commissioning, business
process improvements, service review/redesign, shared services/collaborative
working, shared/pooled budgets, benchmarking, social enterprise, working with the
voluntary sector, asset sharing/reduction, technology driving change, workforce
changes, energy consumption, and customer focus.
Priority actions for 2015/16 were to: support town centre property transactions;
support key projects with a property dimension, for example, Coopers Hill youth
facility, school sites, Binfield Learning Village, Bridgewell & Ladybank; utilise some
Council sites for affordable housing; carry out a property review; and improve the
health and wellbeing of staff through health checks and employee engagement
groups. Implement a new HR/Payroll system and Learning Management system;
implement a new appraisal process and improve; performance management; update
the Medium Term Financial Strategy; and develop the Council’s annual budget.
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made:
Activist was a small consultancy which had operated around the public sector
for a while in relation to managing change.
The Transformation Board would report to the Executive for changes and
decisions requiring approval.
Playing fields would not be disposed of. A detailed property review was in
progress.
A comprehensive property review had not been undertaken for some time but
property was reviewed regularly as property issues arose.
There were a number of properties but not much change could be made to
school or leisure sites. All property usage was driven by service provision.
Consolidation and co-location would be considered, along with opportunities
to reduce costs, such as selling the site Easthampstead House was on, and
reviewing big opportunity costs such as the Depot site. Some small car parks
were poorly used and could provide a better revenue stream or be sold.
A Member suggested that Human Resources (HR) senior functions within the
Council could be amalgamated to create efficiencies as the Chief Officer:
Human Resources was due to retire at the end of the year. The devolved staff
budget would be reviewed.
Figures would be requested by the Transformation Board to show how
different options could create savings and efficiencies.
The Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Department worked in conjunction
with the voluntary sector to provide large scale services at reduced costs.
There were joint areas and lists of land, and in addition to this the Council was
involved in claw-back arrangements with HCA. It was complicated in Bracknell
Forest but if information was requested about a specific property, this could
be provided. Many claw-back arrangements in relation to land were due to
expire in 2018. This would be part of the property review.
The covenant had been released on Downside, and Coopers Hill was another
example of a property where full ownership would be with the Council but this
also had covenants on it.

24.

Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)
The Commission noted the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Reports for the first
quarter of 2015/16 (April to June) relating to the Chief Executive’s Office and the
Corporate Services Department.
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made:
The level of media interest could depend on how benchmarks were defined.
There had been much media coverage of the town centre generation and it
was thought that the Council was receiving good coverage.
A second electric vehicle had been ordered, an electric courier van which
would replace an existing vehicle. The cost savings of using an electric
vehicle were requested.
There had been issues during the trial of the Blackberry service, as part of the
ICT Members’ implementation arrangements, but a range of devices had
been fully tested with Members. Planning demonstrations were due for
Members in October with a view to rolling out devices after this training
session.
One or two shop units had been sold to individuals and this had hampered
some of the Council’s work. An opportunity arose to purchase two shop
properties in Wildridings and this was taken as the properties provided a good
rate of return and gave the Council a more strategic foothold.
23 car parking spaces had been allocated to Oxford Innovations to support
their running of an Enterprise Centre in Ocean House. The car parking
spaces were offered on flexible terms in the form of passes.

25.

Corporate Performance Overview Report
The Commission considered the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview
Report (CPOR) for the first quarter of 2015/16 (April to June).
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made:
Further information would be sought for Members on additional temporary
accommodation not completed in Quarter 1 of 2015/16.
Figures would be provided on the number of visits to all libraries in Bracknell .
There were different ways to approach people regarding the use of libraries
and school libraries were used for this purpose.
Statutory duties in relation to libraries were clearly defined.
Further information would be sought for Members in relation to the number of
households and nights spend in Bed & Breakfast across the Quarter and
figures for Quarter 2 would be sought.
Staffing figures were reported in Departmental reports and the CPOR.
Overview and Scrutiny had previously reviewed library provision and other
provision under the area of culture.
The difference between corporate and statutory complaints was that statutory
complaints were defined by a regulator and corporate complaints were
defined by the Council’s complaints process.

26.

Executive Forward Plan
The Commission noted the forthcoming Key and Non-Key Decisions of a corporate
nature.
Item: I056132 Comensura Contract Retender Procurement
This was an example of effective procurement over five years involving bundled
agency workers contracts to handle all contracts for agency staff. Comensura had the
highest use of agency workers, and there was a need to retender for the contract for
3 + 1 + 1, which would make a five year term.

27.

Work Programme and Panel Activity Update
The Commission noted the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work
programme 2015-16, and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen on
each Panel’s progress against the work programme.
The covering report referred to the two working groups on Economic Strategy and
The Draft Council Plan (Formerly Medium Term Objectives), and the work of these
two working groups had both been completed.
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made:
Concerns raised in relation to the Francis Report being finalised could be
raised at the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting on 1 October 2015.
The actions from the working group were of a continuing nature or a one-off,
with the remaining actions being a combination of the two. It was thought that
this work would be finished before there was a review on GP capacity. The
Chairman of the Commission would speak to the Chairman of the Health
Overview and Scrutiny Panel to ensure that this was co-ordinated.
Over the coming 12 – 18 months comments were expected over work
programmes and work needed to be undertaken flexibly.
The Chairman of the Commission had met with Heathwatch representatives
regarding a member of Healthwatch possibly being an observer on a number
of Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Healthwatch would review their position
regarding this.
The Vice-Chairman of the Commission reported that a visit to Elmbridge
Council was being arranged and would be discussed at a working group at
the end of September. There would also be a look at the legal input into
Section 106 agreements.
The Chairman of the Commission advised that a working group was looking at
planning policy and procedures. If there were any comments or observations,
these could be put forward.

CHAIRMAN

